extraordinary non-cash restructuring charges, (vii) cash expenses for advisory services and for arranging financing for the acquired business
(including the non-cash write-off of deferred financing costs and any loss or expense on foreign exchange transactions intended to hedge the
purchase price for the acquired business) with cash expenses not to exceed $25.0 million, and (viii) cash expenses incurred during fiscal years
2011 through 2014 in connection with facilities consolidation, restructuring and integration, discontinuance of operations, work force reduction,
sale or abandonment of assets other than inventory, and professional and other fees incurred in connection with the acquired business or the
restructuring of the Company�s Europe, India, Middle East and Africa operations, not to exceed $85.0 million in the aggregate, and (x) not to
exceed $65.0 million during fiscal year 2012 and (y) not to exceed $65.0 million during fiscal years 2013 and 2014 combined, minus
extraordinary non-cash gains incurred other than in the ordinary course of business. For the Total Indebtedness / TTM EBITDA ratio, TTM
EBITDA is adjusted for the pro forma results from Material Acquisitions and Material Divestitures as if the acquisition or divestiture occurred at
the beginning of the calculation period. Additional detail is provided in the Form 8-K dated March 5, 2012.

We believe we have the ability to meet all of our contractual obligations and commitments in fiscal 2013.

Net Financial Assets

($ in millions) 2012 2011
Financial Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 200.4 $ 154.6
Debt:
Notes payable 22.6 28.3
Long-term debt 497.6 204.0

Total debt (including current maturities) 520.2 232.3

Net financial debt $ 319.8 $ 77.7

Of the $200.4 million in cash and cash equivalents as of December 1, 2012, $184.5 million was held outside the U.S. Of the $184.5 million of
cash held outside the U.S., earnings on $182.2 million are permanently reinvested outside of the U.S. It is not practical for us to determine the
U.S. tax implications of the repatriation of these funds.

Edgar Filing: FULLER H B CO - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 67

There are no contractual or regulatory restrictions on the ability of consolidated and unconsolidated subsidiaries to transfer funds in the form of
cash dividends, loans or advances to us, except for: 1) a credit facility limitation restricting investments, loans, advances or capital contributions